
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Email governance@rutland.gov.uk  DX28340 

Oakham
      

Ladies and Gentlemen,

A meeting of the AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE will be held in the Council 
Chamber, Catmose, Oakham on Tuesday 11 September 2018 commencing at 7.00 
pm when it is hoped you will be able to attend.

Yours faithfully

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

A G E N D A

1) APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2) MINUTES 
To confirm the minutes of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 24 July 2018.

3) MATTERS ARISING 

4) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
disclosable interests under the Code of Conduct and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

5) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 
the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 217. 

Public Document Pack

mailto:corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes. Petitions, declarations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received. 
Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting. 
The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the 
total time of 30 minutes. Any petitions, deputations and questions that have 
been submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice. Any questions that are not considered within the time 
limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject of a 
report to the next meeting.

6) QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 
To consider any questions received from Members of the Council in 
accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 95. 

7) NOTICES OF MOTION 
To consider any Notices of Motion from Members submitted under Procedure 
Rule 97.

8) EXTERNAL AUDITORS REPORT 
To receive Report No. 153/2018 from the Director for Resources.
(Pages 5 - 16)

9) ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
To receive Report No. 146/2018 from the Chair of the Audit and Risk 
Committee.
(Pages 17 - 22)

10) INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
To receive Report No. 154/2018 from the Head of Internal Audit.
(Pages 23 - 42)

11) STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
To receive Report No. 152/2018 from the Director for Resources.
(Pages 43 - 56)

12) REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) UPDATE 
To receive a verbal update from the Director for Resources.

13) ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 



To receive items of urgent business which have previously been notified to the 
person presiding.

---oOo---

DISTRIBUTION
MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE:

Miss G Waller (Chairman)

Mr J Lammie (Vice-Chair)

Mr I Arnold
Ms R Burkitt
Mr G Conde
Mrs J Fox
Mr A Lowe

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION



This page is intentionally left blank



Report No: 153/2018
PUBLIC REPORT

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
11th September 2018

EXTERNAL AUDITORS REPORT
Report of the Director for Resources

Strategic Aim: All

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr G Brown, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Planning, Environment, Property and Finance.

Contact Officer(s): Saverio Della Rocca, Strategic 
Director for Resources

01572 758159
sdrocca@rutland.gov.uk

Andrew Merry, Finance Manager 01572 758152
amerry@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors Not Applicable 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Audit and Risk Committee receive the External Auditors Annual Audit Letter 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The external auditors Annual Audit Letter informs the Committee on matters 
arising from the audit of the financial statements and the results of the work 
undertaken to assess the Council’s arrangements to secure value for money in its 
use of resources.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS

2.1 Members will note that the Council has again received an unqualified audit opinion 
on the Statement of Accounts. The Auditors have also concluded that the Council 
has made proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in 
its use of resources. 

2.2 There are no other issues arising from this report.

3 CONSULTATION

3.1 None required. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

4.1 The Audit and Risk committee is responsible for overseeing external audit matters 
so there are no alternative options. 

5

Agenda Item 8

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


5 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 None – The report in appendix A confirms the council received an unqualified audit 
opinion and secured value for money.

6 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS

6.1 Section 3 of Part 3 of the Councils Constitution state that it is the responsibility of 
the Audit and Risk Committee to receive reports from the external auditors.

7 DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS

7.1 A Data Protection Impact Assessments (DPIA) has not been completed because 
there are no service, policy or organisational changes being proposed.

8 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

8.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) has not been completed because there are 
no service, policy or organisational changes being proposed.

9 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 There are no community safety implications.

10 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS

10.1 There are no health and wellbeing implications.

11 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS

11.1 This report presents the opinion from the external auditors and highlights so
[...]
e.

This is KPMG’s last Annual Audit Letter to the Authority. We would like to take this opportunity to 
thank the Authority’s officers and the members of the Audit and Risk Committee for their support 
throughout the six years of our audit appointment.

Section one:

9



© 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with 
KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

3

Summary for Audit and Risk Committee 
(cont.)
Other information accompanying the financial statements

Whilst not explicitly covered by our audit opinion, we review other information that accompanies the financial 
statements to consider its material consistency with the audited accounts. This year we reviewed the Annual 
Governance Statement and Narrative Report. We concluded that they were consistent with our 
understanding and did not identify any significant issues.

Whole of Government Accounts

The Authority prepares a consolidation pack to support the production of Whole of Government Accounts by 
HM Treasury. We are not required to review your pack in detail as the Authority falls below the threshold 
where an audit is required. As required by the guidance we have confirmed this with the National Audit 
Office. 

Value for Money conclusion

We issued an unqualified conclusion on the Authority’s arrangements to secure value for money (VFM 
conclusion) for 2017-18 on 30 July 2018. This means we are satisfied that during the year the Authority had 
appropriate arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of its resources. To 
arrive at our conclusion we looked at the Authority’s arrangements to make informed decision making, 
sustainable resource deployment and working with partners and third parties.

Value for Money risk areas

We undertook a risk assessment as part of our VFM audit work to 
[...]
vely.

We are committed to providing you with a high quality service. If you have any concerns or are 
dissatisfied with any part of KPMG’s work, in the first instance you should contact Tony Crawley, the 
engagement lead to the Authority, who will try to resolve your complaint. If you are dissatisfied with 
your response please contact the national lead partner for all of KPMG’s work under our contract with 
Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited, Andrew Sayers, by email to Andrew.Sayers@kpmg.co.uk. 
After this, if you are still dissatisfied with how your complaint has been handled you can access PSAA’s 
complaints procedure by emailing generalenquiries@psaa.co.uk by telephoning 020 7072 7445 or by 
writing to Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited, 3rd Floor, Local Government House, Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ.

© 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of 
independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), 
a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International. 

CREATE: CRT086281A

kpmg.com/uk

The key contacts in relation to our audit are:

Tony Crawley
Director

T: 0796 6184819
E: tony.crawley@kpmg.co.uk

Mike Norman
Manager

T: 07500125105
E: michael.norman@kpmg.co.uk

15



This page is intentionally left blank



 Report No: 146/2018
PUBLIC REPORT

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
11 September 2018

ANNUAL REPORT OF AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
Report of the Chair of Audit and Risk Committee

Strategic Aim: All

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

N/A

Contact Officer(s): Cllr G Waller, Chair of Audit and Risk 
Committee

N/A

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee approves the annual report of the Audit and Risk Committee

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To set out the work of the Committee in an annual report in line with best practice.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 CIPFA best practice on Audit Committees recommends two key actions:

 Committees undertake an annual review of their effectiveness; and

 Committees produce an annual report on their activity.

2.2 The effectiveness review was deferred due to changes in the Audit Committee 
membership. 

2.3 The Annual Report in Appendix B summarises the work of the Committee in the 
year and has been signed off by the Chair.

3 CONSULTATION

3.1 No formal consultation is required.

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

17

Agenda Item 9

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


4.1 The Committee can support the annual report or ask for amendments.

5 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

6 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS 

6.1 The Audit and Risk Committee is not formally required in the Constitution to 
produce an annual report.

6.2 In accordance with Procedure Rule 31, the Committee can report any matter to 
Council so could take the annual report to Council or inform other members that it 
is available to review in the agenda to this meeting. 

7 DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS

7.1 A data protection impact assessment has not been completed as there are no data 
protection implications.

8 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

8.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) has not been completed.

9 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 There are no community safety implications.

10 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 

10.1 There are no health and wellbeing implications.

11 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

11.1 To summarise the work of the Committee in an annual report in line with best 
practice. 

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

12.1 There are no additional background papers to the report.

13 APPENDICES 

Appendix A – Annual Report

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577. 

18



Appendix A - ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE FOR 
17/18

1. Background

The purpose of the Audit and Risk Committee is to provide assurance of the 
adequacy of the risk management framework and control environment, scrutiny of 
the authority’s financial and non-financial performance in that context, and oversee 
the financial reporting process, including: 

 To review summary internal audit reports and actions arising from them. 
 To consider reports of external audit and inspection agencies and monitor 

action arising from them. 
 To monitor the effective development and operation of risk management and 

corporate governance. 
 To monitor the effectiveness of the whistleblowing and anti-fraud and anti-

corruption policies. 
 To approve the annual governance statement. 
 To approve the annual statement of accounts for publication

The Terms of Reference can be found in the Constitution and were refreshed and 
approved at the meeting in April 2018.

This report, in line with best practice, sets out the committee’s work and performance 
during the year, including how it has met its terms of reference.

2. Membership of the Committee and meetings

The Committee has met on the following dates with the following attendees:

April 25th July 11th August 
30th

September 
19th

January 30th

Cllr MacDuff X N/A N/A N/A N/A
Cllr Baines X N/A N/A N/A N/A
Cllr Lammie - X X X -
Cllr Waller X X X X X
Cllr Burkitt N/A X X X X
Cllr Fox N/A X X X X
Cllr Arnold N/A N/A N/A X X
Cllr Begy X X X - R X
Cllr Conde - X X X X
Cllr Oxley X - R X
Cllr Brown R
Cllr Bird R

R – representative sent as alternative

Cllr Waller became the Chair after Annual Council in May 2017. 

Cllr Arnold replaced Cllr Oxley after Council in September 2017.

Senior Officers from the Council are also present, including the Director for 
Resources, Section 151 Officer, the Head of Internal Audit and where appropriate 

19



the External Auditor (KPMG) also attended. The Chair of the Committee also meets 
in private with Audit Servi
[...]
rrences 

5. Audit Committee effectiveness review

The Committee originally planned to review its effectiveness in 2018, however with 
various changes to the membership of the Committee, this review was deferred.

6. Conclusion

The Committee was able to confirm: 

20



 That the system of internal control, governance and risk management in the 
authority was adequate in identifying risks and allowing the authority to 
understand the appropriate management of these risks. 

 That there were no areas of significant duplication or omission in the systems 
of internal control, governance and risk management that had come to the 
Committee’s attention, that had not been adequately resolved or were in the 
process of being resolved.

The Committee’s conclusion is based on assurance gained from its own work and 
the work of Internal Audit and External Audit.

21



Audit Area

Creditors
Debtors
Local Taxation
Benefits
Payroll
Main Accounting
Cyber Security
Risk Management
Fraud Risk Register
Council Tax Fraud and NNDR Fraud
Business Continuity Management and Emergency 
Plan
Treasury Management
Waste Contract
Safeguarding Children
Safer Recruitment*
Deputyship and Court of Protection
Direct Payments
Castle Restoration
Affordable Housing – monitoring (consultancy)*
SEN (consultancy)*

* Reports considered as substantive items by the 
Committee.  

22



Report No: 154/2018
PUBLIC REPORT

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
11 September 2018

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
Report of the Head of Internal Audit

Strategic Aim: All

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr G Brown, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Planning, Environment, Property and Finance.

Contact Officer(s): Rachel Ashley-Caunt, Head of 
Internal Audit

Tel: 07824 537900
rashley-
caunt@rutland.gcsx.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members note the Internal Audit update report (Appendix A).

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To update Members on the progress made in delivering the 2018/19 Annual Audit 
Plan and outcomes from audit assignments completed since the last Committee 
meeting.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

Update on Delivery of Internal Audit Plan 

2.1 The progress made to date in delivering the 2018/19 audit plan is set out in Appendix 
A.  At the time of reporting, 50% of the audit plan is either in progress or complete.

Implementation of Recommendations

2.4 Internal Audit request that officers provide updates on all open audit actions on a 
monthly basis.  

2.5 Since the last Committee meeting, eight recommendations have been confirmed as 
implemented.

2.6 There are currently two actions rated as ‘Medium’ priority which are more than three 

23

Agenda Item 10

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
mailto:rashley-caunt@rutland.gcsx.gov.uk
mailto:rashley-caunt@rutland.gcsx.gov.uk


months overdue for implementation but have not yet been fully implemented.  
Internal Audit has been provided with assurance that progress is being made in 
these areas and to manage the risks associated. 

3 CONSULTATION 

3.1 No formal consultation is required.

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

4.1 The Committee is asked to note the report but may wish to receive an earlier update 
on any limited assurance reports.

5 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report.

6 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS

6.1 The Audit and Risk Committee is responsible for oversight of the work of Internal 
Audit including approving the annual report and satisfying itself that the conclusions 
reached are reasonable in light of the work undertaken.  It is also responsible for 
gaining assurance that internal audit is complying with internal audit standards.

6.2 There are no legal implications arising from this report.

7 DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS

7.1 A data protection impact assessment has not been completed as there are no data 
protection implications.

8 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

8.1 There are no equality implications.

9 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 There are no community safety implications.

10 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 

10.1 There are no health and wellbeing implications.

11 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

11.1 The latest update report, provided in Appendix A, details the findings of recent 
Internal Audit work and any weaknesses in the control environment highlighted by 
these reviews, and provides an overview of the performance of the Internal Audit 
team and the implementation of actions by management.  The Committee plays an 
important role in the oversight of Internal Audit work.

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS

12.1 There are no additional background papers to the report

24



13 APPENDICES 

13.1 Appendix A: Internal Audit Update Report 

13.2 Appendix B: Implementation of Audit Recommendations

13.3 Appendix C:  ‘High’ and ‘Medium’ Priority actions overdue for more than three 
months

13.4 Appendix D: Customer Satisfaction Statistics

13.5 Appendix E: Limitations and responsibilities

13.6 Appendix F: Consultancy work - terms of reference

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577

25



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Appendix A

RUTLAND COUNTY COUNCIL

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE

SEPTEMBER 2018

Date: September 2018

27



2

Introduction
1.1 LGSS provides the internal audit service for Rutland County Council and has been 

commissioned to provide 370 audit days to deliver the 2018/19 annual audit plan and 
undertake other work commissioned by the client.

1.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the Standards) require the Audit and Risk 
Committee to scrutinise the performance of the internal audit team and – of equal 
significance – to satisfy itself that it is receiving appropriate assurance about the 
controls put in place by management to address identified risks to the Council. This 
report aims to provide the commit
[...]
len Briggs – Chief Executive
Cllr Gale Waller– Chair of Audit and Risk Committee
Cllr Oliver Hemsley - Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Rutland One Public Estate & Growth, Tourism & Economic 
Development, Resources (other than Finance and 
Communications)

QUALITY ASSURANCE

Document prepared by Rachel Ashley-Caunt – Head of Internal Audit

Date 24th July 2018

Agreed by (Client Sponsor) Helen Briggs – Chief Executive

Date 30th July 2018

41

https://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=147


This page is intentionally left blank



Report No: 152/2018
PUBLIC REPORT

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
11 September 2018

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER
Report of the Director for Resources

Strategic Aim: All

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr O Hemsley, Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Rutland One Public Estate & Growth, Tourism & 
Economic Development, Resources (other than 
Finance and Communications)

Contact Officer(s): Saverio Della Rocca, Director for 
Resources

01572 758159
sdrocca@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors n/a

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee notes the content of the Risk Register and the actions underway to 
address the risks.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To present the Strategic Risk Register to the Committee and provide assurance 
that strategic risks are being adequately managed.

2 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER

2.1 Attached at Appendix B is the Council’s Strategic Risk Register as at August 
2018.

2.2 The Risk Register provides the following information on each risk.

 ID – The Reference number of the risk

 Title – The name of the risk

 Inh > Res – A diagram showing the effect of the established controls and 
actions on the risk. It shows the direction of travel from Inherent Risk (the 

43

Agenda Item 11

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


likelihood/impact of the risk if no controls and actions are taken into 
consideration) to Residual Risk (the likelihood/impact of the risk tak
[...]

 Medium Term financial plan and level of
balances would facilitate urgent action to
be taken if required [Chief Executive]

Review key areas as at present

Progress: Infrastructure impacts of growth to be assessed as
part of development and agreement of local plan

Due: 31/12/2018 [Chief Executive]

8
 (1)

Failure to
secure
delivery of
change
required
within Health
& Social Care

Strategic Risk
Register

Inh > Res
> Tar

15 > 9 > 4

Strategic Director -
People
[ N/A ]

 Risk highlighted and an allowance made
within our MTFP [Chief Executive]

 Playing a key role in the LLR STP
Project [Chief Executive]

 Working directly with ELRCCG to
achieve improved care pathways
[Chief Executive]

 Focussing on early intervention and
prevention - evidence from STP outcomes
is strong in most areas [Chief Executive]

 ASC strategy in place and being
implemented [Director People]

 New commissioning framework being
developed [Chief Executive]

 Better Care Fund embedded and
outcomes are positive [Director People]

Delivery of 18/19 BCF plan (see BCF action plan for further detail)

Progress: On track with majority of targets being met

Due: 31/03/2019 [Director People]

Implementation of commissioning for homecare

Progress: Tendering process has started, also trialling complex
care service

Due: 30/09/2018 [Director People]

Undertake feasibility study for Oakham Hub One Public Estate

Progress: Final stages of feasibility study underway

Due: 30/09/2018 [Director People]

Printed: 24/08/18 10:53

54



ID Title Location Inh > Res Owner/Manager Controls Actions (with Progress)

9 Failure to
manage the
public's
perception of
the Council

Strategic Risk
Register

Inh > Res
> Tar

4 > 4 > 4

Chief Executive
[ N/A ]

 The Council works hard and pro-actively
to present a positive image through a
number of channels including:- Web Site
Local press through PR's Social Media
Rutland Radio [Chief Executive]

 The Council's Strategic Communication
Advisor provides advice and training
wher
[...]
sources]

 Constitution Review Working Group in
place
[Head of Legal and Corporate Governance]

 Ongoing GDPR compliance activities
being undertaken [Director for Resources]

Constitution to be fully reviewed

Progress: Review ongoing - being done through Constitutional
Review Working Group

Due: 31/01/2019 [Deputy Director Resources]

Governance Group being established to manage compliance with Data
Protection and Governance issues

Progress: Terms of Reference for group established, start date
to be assessed

Due: 30/09/2018 [Deputy Director Resources]

IT security policies to be reviewed

Progress: IT Security Policy currently under review.

Due: 30/09/2018 [Director for Resources]

Members training programme to be reviewed.

Progress: Work ongoing

Due: 31/03/2019 [Deputy Director Resources]

Legend

Control Effectiveness Levels Other labels

 Excellent
 Good
 Unsatisfactory
 Unknown

: Risk Key Control
: Critical Risk (rank shown in brackets)

Printed: 24/08/18 10:53

56


	Agenda
	8 EXTERNAL AUDITORS REPORT
	Report No. 153-2018 Appendix A RCC Final Annual Audit Letter 2017-18
	Annual Audit Letter 2017/18
	Summary for Audit and Risk Committee
	Summary for Audit and Risk Committee
	Summary for Audit and Risk Committee (cont.)
	Summary for Audit and Risk Committee (cont.)
	Appendices
	Summary of reports issued
	Audit fees
	Slide Number 9


	9 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
	Report  No. 146-2018 Annual Report Appendix A v2

	10 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
	Report No. 154-2018 Appendices A-F Internal Audit Update

	11 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER
	Report No 152-2018 Strategic Risk Register Appendix A
	Report No 152-2018 Strategic Risk Register Appendix B
	Risk Register
	11 records found






Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Email governance@rutland.gov.uk   

DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE held in the Catmose 
on Tuesday, 11th September, 2018 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Miss G Waller Mr J Lammie
Mr I Arnold Ms R Burkitt
Mr G Conde Mrs J Fox
Mr A Lowe

OFFICERS
PRESENT:

Miss Rachel Ashley-Caunt
Mr Saverio Della Rocca
Mrs Natasha Taylor

Head of Internal Audit
Director for Resources
Governance Manager

IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Mr G Brown Deputy Leader and Portfolio 
Holder for Planning, 
Environment, Property and 
Finance

230 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies were received.

231 MINUTES 

The minutes of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 24 July 2018 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman.

232 MATTERS ARISING 

There were no matters arising.

233 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.

234 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

No petitions, deputations or questions had been received from members of the public.

235 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 

There were no questions received from members.

mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk


236 NOTICES OF MOTION 

There were no notices of motion received from members.

237 EXTERNAL AUDITORS REPORT 

Report No. 153/2018 was received from the Director for Resources, the purpose of 
which was to present the annual audit letter which informs the Committee on matters 
arising from the audit of the financial statements and the results of work undertaken to 
assess the Council’s arrangements to secure value for money.

During discussion the following points were noted:

i. The trivial limit was set by the external auditors ; and
ii. Following a national procurement exercise through Public Sector Audit 

Appointments Ltd (PSAA), Grant Thornton are now the Councils appointed 
Auditor.

RESOLVED

That the Audit and Risk Committee received the External Auditors Annual Audit Letter.

238 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

Report No. 146/2018 was received from the Chair of the Audit and Risk Committee, 
the purpose of which was to set out the work of the Committee in an annual report in 
line with best practice.

During discussion the following points were noted:

i. The report would be presented to Full Council in October; and 
ii. The attendance figures should be checked to ensure accuracy, particularly with 

reference to members who had not been appointed to the committee from the 
beginning of the Municipal Year.

RESOLVED

The Committee APPROVED the annual report of the Audit and Risk Committee.

239 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

Report No. 154/2018 was received from the Head of Internal Audit, the purpose of 
which was to update members on the progress made in delivering the 2018/19 Annual 
Audit Plan and outcomes from audit assignments completed since the last Committee 
meeting.

Miss Ashley-Caunt, Head of Internal Audit, introduced the report and noted that at the 
half-way point the plan was on track.  There were no high priority audit 
recommendations which were overdue for implementation (Appendix B).  Appendix F 
detailed the terms of reference for the Project Governance and Risk Management 
Audit as requested by members at the last meeting.

During discussion the following points were noted:



i. It was normal practice to request parent company guarantees where the 
Council entered into a contract with a large company providing a significant 
service;

ii. Grant claims were audited in order to provide assurance over compliance with 
terms and these were completed at various times during the financial year as 
required;

iii. There was no impact anticipated on the delivery of the audit service by LGSS 
as a result of the changes at Northamptonshire; and

iv. A detailed update on the outstanding arrears owed by the Clinical 
Commissioning Group would be brought to the next meeting.

RESOLVED

The Committee NOTED the Internal Audit update report (Appendix A of Report 
No.154/2018).

--o0o--
The Chair adjourned the meeting to allow for Mr G brown, Portfolio Holder for 

Planning, Environment, Property and Finance, to join the meeting.
--o0o--

Mr Brown joined the meeting and the Chair reconvened the meeting.
--o0o--

240 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 

Report No. 152/2018 was received from the Director for Resources, the purpose of 
which was to present the Strategic Risk Register and provide assurance that strategic 
risks were being adequately managed.

Mr Della Rocca, Director for Resources, introduced the report and explained that the 
Councils Strategic Management Team monitored the register.  Mr Della Rocca also 
noted that some items on the register may be appropriate for Scrutiny to look into.

During discussion the following points were noted:

i. Mrs Fox noted that carrying vacancies may be putting existing staff under more 
pressure.  Mr Della Rocca explained that some of the vacancies were planned 
and as such caused little impact;

ii. Mr Brown highlighted that some recent changes in processes had reduced the 
need for staff in some areas;

iii. Miss Waller asked whether the recruitment risks (risk 1) had been set at the 
right level and suggested this could be a future topic for another committee.  Mr 
Della Rocca agreed to discuss the issue with the Chief Executive in order to 
decide the best medium for discussing this issue (Scrutiny, Audit and Risk or 
Employment and Appeals Committee) and advise members of the Committee 
accordingly;

iv. Miss Waller highlighted that she did not agree that the Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP) outcomes were “strong in most areas” and 
requested that this risk level be reviewed in light of evidence of a lack of 
communication between the three CCG’s in the region.  Miss Waller also 
commented that the plans being put forward to replace the STP were not 
explicit about plans for Rutland;



v. Miss Waller and Mr Conde raised concerns about affordable housing targets.  
Mr Brown agreed that  a risk around the delivery of 5 year housing supply may 
be appropriate and would encompass all targets in this area including 
affordable homes;

vi. With reference to risks in relation to budget, Miss Waller asked whether 
members should be receiving regular training on the budget.  Mr Della Rocca 
advised that he would be giving a full presentation on the budget and Medium 
Term Financial Plan at the Growth, Infrastructure and Resources Scrutiny 
Panel on Thursday evening and that this would also be on the Members 
Development Plan for 2018/19;

vii. Miss Waller noted that there was not a risk around the County Elections which 
were due to take place in May 2019 and that previously elections were noted 
on the risk register.  Mr Conde added that the risk was not just in relation to the 
election, but also around changes in key members.  Mr Della Rocca would take 
this away to discuss further with Senior Management Team;

viii.Miss Waller requested a written response to all members on the number of staff 
that had access to the Emergency Recovery Plans;

ix. Miss Waller asked for assurance from Mr Conde, Chair of Adults and Health 
Scrutiny Panel, that there is robust scrutiny regarding safeguarding adults, 
particularly oversight of care homes where the Council may not have placed 
service users, to ensure vulnerable people are not at risk; and

x. In relation to the risk of “Failure to manage the public’s perception of the 
Council” Miss Waller would like to see more about the organisational culture 
and how openness and transparency was embedded.  Mr Lowe highlighted the 
importance of communicating the ways in which the Council was improving 
transparency.

RESOLVED

The Committee NOTED the content of the Risk Register and the actions 
underway to address the risks.

241 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) UPDATE 

Mr Della Rocca advised the Committee that the Council were to be subject to a virtual 
surveillance inspection.  The inspector had already highlighted some minor updates 
that were required to the RIPA policy and a full report would brought back to the 
committee once the inspection was complete.

Miss Waller requested that the report be accompanied by the Home Office Guidance 
on RIPA Surveillance Oversight and Inspection Regime.

242 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

Miss Waller highlighted that the External Auditors had noted the cooperation and 
efficiency of the finance team which was quite an accolade.  She thanked Mr Della 
Rocca and his team for their hard work.

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 8:32pm.

---oOo---


